or the fair value of financial instruments will
decrease because of a change in market interest
rates. LGFA is exposed to interest rate risk through
its interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities.

Interest rate risk is managed using Value at Risk
(VaR) and Partial Differential Hedge (PDH) limits

to mitigate the potential change in value of the
balance sheet due to changes in interest rates.
PDH risk measures the sensitivity of a portfolio to
a one basis point change in underlying interest
rates, whereas VaR measures the expected loss
for a given period with a given confidence.

The table below indicates the earliest period in
which the interest-bearing financial instruments
reprice.

144

77   Financial Statements LGFA Annual Report 2021

Interest rate sensitivity

Changes in interest rates impact the fair value of fixed rate assets and liabilities, cash flows on floating
rate assets and liabilities, and the fair value and cash flows of interest rate swaps. A change of 100
basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and
equity by the amounts shown in the following table. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

For the period ending 30 June in $000s 2021 2020
100 bps

increase
$000s

100 bps
decrease

$000s

100 bps
increase

$000s

100 bps
decrease

$000s

Fair value sensitivity analysis

Fixed rate assets  -   -   -   -

Fixed rate liabilities  558,172  (571,857)  484,492  (493,186)

Derivative financial instruments  (557,130)  570,782  (483,279)  491,932

 1,042  (1,075)  1,213  (1,254)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

Variable rate assets  100,661  (100,661)  89,636  (89,636)

Variable rate liabilities  (3,093)  3,093  (2,712)  2,712

Derivative financial instruments  (105,568)  105,568  (93,608)  93,608

 (7,999)  7,999  (6,684)  6,684

24. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a
counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations. LGFA is exposed
to credit risk through its lending and investing
activities.

Credit risk associated with lending activities
is managed by requiring local authorities
that borrow from LGFA to meet specific
credit lending criteria and to provide security
against the borrowing. The LGFA’s credit risk
framework restricts credit exposures to specific
counterparties.

Credit risk associated with investing activities,
excluding on-lending, is managed by only